Illinois law.

Section 4190.406  Requirements for Certified Professional Underwater Archaeologist 

At a minimum, a State certified professional underwater archaeologist must: 

a)	Fulfill the requirements for a certified supervisory archaeological field technician. 

b)	Have one year of relevant North American freshwater lake and river underwater field and related laboratory experience including at least two weeks of underwater survey techniques, 24 weeks of supervised underwater fieldwork, 20 weeks of supervisory underwater archaeological fieldwork, 8 weeks supervised training in the application of stabilization and conservation methods as they pertain to waterlogged materials, and the design and execution of an underwater archaeological study. 

c)	Have one year of experience in the operation of remote sensing devices in an underwater environment for the purposes of discovery and evaluation of archaeological resources.  Six months of this time must be supervised by a specialist in the use of underwater remote sensing devices. 

d)	Provide documentation demonstrating diving competency (including current certification by a recognized national diving organization). 

e)	Demonstrate, through fieldwork and reports, knowledge of both archaeological and archival data pertaining to historic watercraft and shipping on North American lakes and rivers. 
